STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE BOARD OF MEDICINE

In the Matter of ROBERT L. ALEXANDER, M.D.

New Docket No. 92-0073 Old Docket No. 89-0416

SUPERSECTING FINAL ORDER ON REMAND

WHEREAS, on or about December 15, 1988, the Attorney General filed an Administrative Complaint with the Board of Medicine, hereinafter Board, charging Robert L. Alexander, M.D., hereinafter Respondent, with having acted in violation of sections 16221(1)(a), 16221(1)(b)(i), 16221(1)(b)(v), 16221(1)(c)(iii) and 16221(1)(c)(iv) of the Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368, as amended; and

WHEREAS, on or about August 3, 1990, the Board issued a Final Order revoking the license of Respondent to practice medicine in the state of Michigan, and ordering that Respondent pay a fine of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) prior to applying for reinstatement of his revoked license; and

WHEREAS, on or about November 2, 1990, the Board issued an Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration of Final Order and Request for Personal Appearance, hereinafter Order Denying Reconsideration; and

WHEREAS, on or about Seitember 30. 1991, the Ingham County Circuit Court issued an Order which vacated both the Board's August 3, 1990 Final Order and the November 2, 1990 Order Denying Reconsideration, and remanded the matter back to the Board for further proceedings concerning the sanction imposed on Respondent; and

WHEREAS, on May 6, 1992, an administrative hearing following remand was held before an administrative law judge; and

WHEREAS, on July 15, 1992, at its regularly scheduled meeting the Board considered the record on remand including the administrative hearing transcript and all exhibits; and

WHEREAS, on or about July 21, 1992, the Board issued a Final Order on Remand which reaffirmed the Board's previous order of revocation of Respondent's license to practice medicine in the state of Michigan, commencing as of August 3, 1990; and

WHEREAS, on August 19, 1992, at its regularly scheduled meeting the Board voted to issue a Superseding Final Order on Remand to include the provision of the Board's previous Final Order of August 3, 1990, that Respondent pay a fine of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) prior to applying for reinstatement of his license; now, therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Board reaffirms its previous order of REVOCATION of Respondent's license to practice medicine in the state of Michigan, effective as of August 3, 1990, for each violation of section 16221(1)(a), 16221(1)(b)(i),

16221(1)(b)(v), 16221(1)(b)(vi), 16221(1)(c)(iii) and 16221(1)(c)(iv) of the Public Health Code, supra.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that for the aforesaid violations of the Public Health Code, <u>supra</u>, Respondent shall be and hereby is assessed a FINE in the total amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$50,000.00), said fine to be paid by check, payable to the State of Michigan, prior to applying for reinstatement of his revoked license.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the sanctions herein imposed shall run concurrently, commencing as of August 3, 1990.

which has been revoked is not automatic and, in the event Respondent applies for reinstatement of his license, application for reinstatement shall be in accordance with 1980 AACS R 338.986. Further, Respondent shall supply to the Board, pursuant to section 16247 of the Public Health Code, supra, clear and convincing evidence that Respondent is of good moral character, is mentally and physically able to practice the profession with reasonable skill and safety, and that it is in the public interest for Respondent to resume practice.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this order shall be effective thirty (30) days from the date signed by the Board's Chairperson or authorized representative, as set forth below.

Signed this 215r day of August , 1992.
MICHIGAN BOARD OF MEDICINE

By Herman Julium
Herman Fishman
Licensing Executive

This is the last and final page of the Superseding Final Order on Remand in the matter of Robert L. Alexander, M.D., Docket Nos. 92-0073 and 89-0416, before the Michigan Board of Medicine, consisting of four (4) pages, this page included.

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE BOARD OF MEDICINE

In the Matter of ROBERT L. ALEXANDER, M.D.

New Docket No. 92-0073 Old Docket No. 89-0416

FINAL ORDER ON REMAND

WHEREAS, on or about December 15, 1988, the Attorney General filed an Administrative Complaint with the Board of Medicine, hereinafter Board, charging Robert L. Alexander, M.D., hereinafter Respondent, with having acted in violation of sections 16221(1)(a), 16221(1)(b)(i), 16221(1)(b)(v), 16221(1)(c)(iii) and 16221(1)(c)(iv) of the Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368, as amended; and

WHEREAS, on or about August 3, 1990, the Board issued a Final Order revoking the license of Respondent to practice medicine in the state of Michigan; and

WHEREAS, on or about November 2, 1990, the Board issued an Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration of Final Order and Request for Personal Appearance, hereinafter Order Denying Reconsideration; and

WHEREAS, on or about September 30, 1991, the Ingham County Circuit Court issued an Order which vacated both the Board's August 3, 1990 Final Order and the November 2, 1990 Order Denying Reconsideration, and remanded the matter back to the Board for further proceedings concerning the sanction imposed on Respondent; and

WHEREAS, on May 6, 1992, an administrative law judge; and

WHEREAS, on July 15, 1992, at its regularly scheduled meeting the Board considered the record on remand including the administrative hearing transcript and all exhibits; now, therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Board reaffirms its previous order of REVOCATION of Respondent's license to practice medicine in the state of Michigan, effective as of August 3, 1990, for each violation of section 16221(1)(a), 16221(1)(b)(i), 16221(1)(b)(v), 16221(1)(b)(vi), 16221(1)(c)(iii) and 16221(1)(c)(iv) of the Public Health Code, supra.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the sanctions herein imposed shall run concurrently, commencing as of August 3, 1990.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that reinstatement of a license which has been revoked is not automatic and, in the event Respondent applies for reinstatement of his license, application for reinstatement shall be in accordance with 1980 AACS R 338.986. Further, Respondent shall supply to the Board, pursuant

to section 16247 of the Public Health Code, <u>supra</u>, clear and convincing evidence that Respondent is of good moral character, is mentally and physically able to practice the profession with reasonable skill and safety, and that it is in the public interest for Respondent to resume practice.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this order shall be effective thirty (30) days from the date signed by the Board's Chairperson or authorized representative, as set forth below.

Signed this 2/5r day of Jaky , 1992.

MICHIGAN BOARD OF MEDICINE

By Harman Bakman
Herman Fishman
Licensing Executive

This is the last and final page of the Final Order on Remand in the matter of Robert L. Alexander, M.D., Docket Nos. 92-0073 and 89-0416, before the Michigan Board of Medicine, consisting of three (3) pages, this page included.